Office of the Superintendent of Schools June 7, 2002
Board Meeting of June 19, 2002

Business Operations
Joe Arriola, Chief Business Officer

SUBJECT: AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE A LEASE AMENDMENT AND RENEW
THE LEASE AGREEMENT WITH BISCAYNE MANAGEMENT
CORPORATION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE SPACE AT THE 1444
BISCAYNE BOULEVARD BUILDING, AND AUTHORIZATION TO
NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE A LEASE AGREEMENT WITH BISCAYNE
MANAGEMENT CORPORATION FOR ADDITIONAL OFFICE SPACE AT
THE 1444 BISCAYNE BOULEVARD BUILDING AND CANCEL THE
LEASE AGREEMENT FOR THE 4300 BISCAYNE BOULEVARD BUILDING

Lease Amendment and Renewal

Since January 2000, the Board has leased 9,985 square feet of office space in suites 104,
201 and 220 at the 1444 Biscayne Boulevard Building (1444 Building) for the Office of
Workforce Development and Education, Division of Materials Management, Division of
Procurement Management, Pre-qualification and Educational Facilities Compliance, Stay in
School Program, Virtual Adult Registration Center, and One Community One Goal, from
Biscayne Management Corporation (Biscayne Management). The lease agreement
includes 50 parking spaces, at no additional cost to the District. The Districtis in its last of
two one-year renewal option periods, and the current term of the lease agreement will
expire on January 24, 2003. The Chief of Staff, the Associate Superintendent of Education,
the Assistant Superintendent of the Bureau of Procurement Management and the Assistant
Superintendent of the Bureau of Adult/Vocational and Alternative Education have indicated
a continuing need for office space to serve the departments noted above. The rental rate
currently paid by the District for use of the premises is $19.11 per square foot ($190,813.35 -
annually). Staff contacted Biscayne Management, who expressed its willingness to enter
into a lease amendment with the Board to extend the term of the lease at a reduced rental
rate, as described below.

The terms and conditions of the proposed lease amendment are as follows:

« The Board, at its sole option, shall have the right to renew the lease agreement for
three additional one-year periods;

« the rental rate for the first one-year renewal option period commencing January 25,
2003 and ending January 24, 2004 shall be reduced from $19.11 per square foot to
$18 per square foot ($179,730 annually, down from the -current amount of
$190,813.35 annually); '

Page 1 of 5 E —8

ITEM WITHDRAW
(06/17/02)




 the rental rate for the second one-year renewal option period commencing January
25, 2004 and ending January 24, 2005 shall be $19 per square foot ($189,715
annually, down from the current amount of $190,813.35 annually); and

* the rental rate for the last one-year renewal option period commencing January 25,
2005 and ending January 24, 2006 shall increase to $20 per square foot ($199,700,
for an incremental increase of $8,886.65 from the current annual rate).

- All other terms and conditions of the lease agreement will remain unchanged, including the
following:

e Biscayne Management, at its sole cost and expense, is responsible for providing all
utilities, custodial services and building maintenance;

« the Districtis entitled to 50 parking spaces within the 1444 Building parking garage,
at no additional cost to the District; and

» either party may cancel the lease agreement at any time by giving the other party
120 days prior written notice.

The new lease term will commence January 25, 2003, and will end January 24, 2004. No
physical improvements requiring the use of District funds are necessary as a result of the
proposed Board action.

The proposed lease amendment will be reviewed by the School Board Attorney’s Office,
the Chief of Staff, the Associate Superintendent of Education, the Assistant Superintendent
of the Bureau of Procurement Management and the Assistant Superintendent of the
Bureau of Adult/Vocational and Alternative Education prior to its execution.

Relocation and New Lease Agreement

In an effort to reduce operational expenses, District staff has been reviewing all existing
lease agreements to determine whether certain District operations can be relocated to
other Board-owned facilities. As a result of this review, coupled with on-going District
restructuring, the implementation of an in-house Building Official and other substantive
changes as well as the current availability of alternate space, staff is recommending that
the lease agreement for the 4300 Biscayne Boulevard Building (4300 Building) be
canceled, and that staff housed therein be relocated to more cost-efficient facilities.

After analyzing existing staffing and operational requirements, it is recommended that the
following departments be relocated from the 4300 Building to the Board-owned North
Maintenance Satellite facility (North Maintenance Facility) located -at 12525 N.W. 28
Avenue: Asbestos Abatement Management, Department of Safety and Environmental
Management and Job Order Contracts.

Page 2 of 5



District staff conducted a preliminary inspection of the North Maintenance Facility and
verified that sufficient space is available therein for purposes of relocating the departments
noted above. Such a relocation may be accomplished without requiring significant
improvements or alterations to the subject space. Although further analysis needs to be
conducted, the cost to retrofit this facility is estimated to be approximately $25,000.

Staff is also recommending that the Department of Facilities Design and Quality Control,
which will be under the control of the new in-house Building Official and is also currently
housed in the 4300 Building, be relocated to new leased space within the 1444 Building.

Suitable office space is currently available for lease at the 1444 Building, which requires no
build-out. Staff contacted the landlord, Biscayne Management, who has expressed its
willingness to lease this additional office space to the Board at a reduced rental rate. Since
this special rate is available for new leases and for a limited time only, it is recommended
that the Superintendent be authorized to negotiate a lease agreement with Biscayne
Management, and to execute the agreement without further Board action. The lease
agreement will include, substantially, the following terms and conditions:

) the lease shall be for approximately 10,965 square feet of space in suites 302 and
350. There is no build-out cost associated with the leasing of this space;

o a one—yéar term, with two one-year renewal option periods, at the Board’s sole
option;
o the rental rate for the initial one-year term shall be $12 per square foot for months 1

through 6, and $15 per square foot for months 7 through 12, at an average annual
rental rate-of $13.50 per square foot ($148,027.50 annually);

o the rental rate for the first one-year renewal option period shall be $18 per square
foot ($197,370 annually);

o the rental rate for the second one-year renewal option period shall be $19 per
square foot ($208,335 annually);

. Biscayne Management will provide all utilities, custodial services and building
maintenance, at no additional cost to the District;

. Biscayne Management will provide 30_additional parking spaces within the 1444
Building parking garage, at no additional cost to the District;

) either party shall have the right to cancel the lease agreement at any time, without
penalty, by giving the other party 120 days prior written notice; and

Page 3 of 5



. the Superintendent shall be the party designated by the Board to grant or deny all
approvals required by this lease agreement, or to cancel this lease agreement.

The proposed lease agreement will be reviewed by the School Board Attorney’s Office, the
Office of Risk and Benefits Management and the Chief of Staff prior to its execution.

Estimated Cost Savings

The District currently leases the entire 4300 Building, consisting of 37,847 square feet of
space, at a rental rate of $10 per square foot ($378,470 annually). In addition to the rental
payment, the District is also responsible for the payment of all utilities, routine maintenance
and custodial and guard services, the combined cost of which is estimated at $254,000
annually, for a total annual cost of $632,470. As noted above, the proposed relocation of
the departments housed in the 4300 Building to either the North Maintenance Facility or
new space at the 1444 Building would allow for the cancellation of the 4300 Building lease.
it should be noted that if the 4300 Building lease is to be canceled, the District must
provide the landlord with 120 days prior written notice of its intent, and is also required to
reimburse the landlord for the unamortized portion of the landlord’s cost to build-out the
space, in the amount of $6,700 for each month that would remain under the current term of
the lease (after proper cancellation). The foregoing reimbursement obligation as well as
the District's rent savings due to the early termination of the 4300 Building lease is
accounted for in the attached costs/savings analysis, which indicates that over a three-year
period, there is a savings to the District of approximately $247,740.32, $441,820.33 and
$420,873.60, for years one, two and three, respectively (see attachment). The total
estimated savings for year one is exclusive of moving expenses and the cost to retrofit the
North Maintenance Facility, which is estimated at approximately $25,000.

Page 4 of 5



RECOMMENDED:

MMC:rr

That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida:

1. authorize the Superintendent or his designee to execute a

lease amendment with Biscayne Management Corporation
for 9,985 square feet of administrative office space at the
1444 Biscayne Boulevard Building, under the terms and
conditions set forth above, and authorize the renewal of the
lease agreement for an additional one-year period, at an
annual rental rate of $179,730, which is a reduction from
the current annual rental amount of $190,813.35. The term
of the renewal option period will commence January 25,
2003, and will end January 24, 2004. All other terms and
conditions of the lease agreement, other than as set forth
above, will remain unchanged,;

. authorize the Superintendent or his designee to negotiate

and execute a lease agreement with Biscayne
Management Corporation for an additional 10,965 square
feet of office space at the 1444 Biscayne Boulevard
Building, at an annual rental rate for the initial one-year
term of $148,027.50, and substantially in conformance with

lvthe terms and conditions set forth above; and

. authori}_e the Superintendent or his designee to cancel the

lease agreement for the 4300 Biscayne Boulevard Building.

Page 5 of 5



"AijlioB 4 BoUBUBIUIBI YLON By} BumyeLel Uj O

5 P8jew|isa ue pue sasuadxa BUjAOUI JO BAISNIOXD S| | JeaK 10) sBujAes pajewise (8;0; ?

(005" vor

8OUBUBIUIBW BURNOJ pue (£9g'9$) SBoAeS pienB ‘(Eee'es) seoies [epoisno ‘(999'v$) seRINN (6ES' LES) Juel sepnjou| Bulping QOEY 84} 40} SOL'TS$ JO tuswAed Ajyjuous 8yl '€
'ZOOT ‘4 J9GWIAAON JO SB BA|1O8}J8 84 ||IM UO[IR|[SOUBD UO[UM ‘Z00Z ' | AINM UO pajesuen eq ||im eses| Buipjing 00k ou} Jey} selunsse s|skjeus sBUjARS/S)S00 SIYL ‘T

'SejeLu}jse uo peseq aie sainbljd ‘|  !S8ON

_ 09°5.28'0Z¥$ g JedA IO} mm:_zww pajew|isy |gjol
BO'€09'¥ES| 80'E09'¥ES| BO'E09'PES| 80'C0'YES| B0'CO9'PES| 81 LpZ'SES] L) SEV'SES| L1 SES| L+ SEP'SES| Zb'SEV'SES| Zb'SEPSES] 1 SEP SES sBujreg/sisod
26200 ves| 26200 eS| 26700 pES] T6Z00 VeS| TETOOVES| 28 'BSE EES| €810/ €ES] €8 02} €ES| EGOLLEES| €Q0LL ECS| CBOLLEES| CO0LIEES
STI9E'LIS| STI9E'LIS| STI9E'LIS| ST U9 LIS STUSE'LIS] ST UL LIS ST U9E' LS| STISELIS] STISE LS| ST 1OEZ1S| SZ19ELIS] ST ISE LIS (eoeds mau)
L9'1¥9918] L91P9'91S] L9'1b9'9LS] L9 1PO'01S| 2071p0'9IS| LS Z66'SIS| 85 608GLS| 85608°GHS| 85608SI8| 85 608'G18| 85608°S18| 95608 °
ulpling pirp |
00'0$ 00'0$ 00°0$ 00'0$ 0008 00°0% 00'0$ 00°0$ 00'0$ 00'0$ 00'0%$ 00'0$ bulpliNg 00ty
go. eunp | 90, AW | 90, 1dy | 90, ydsel | g0, ‘qed 90.°uer | $0,'08Q | #0,"AON | +0,%90 | ¥0,des | v0,'Bnv | 0, AINf ALIOVH
aasva
(+) SONIAVS anv () S1S0D
£ HVIA
££'028'LivS :Z 189, 10} SBUIABS Pojew3s3 |ejoL
Z6'8VE'OES| Z6'BVE'SES| Z6'SVE'OES| Z6'6PE'OES| Z6'BVE'OES| £LZ66'9€S] 05081 €S| 0G08) 68| 0508} ZES| 05081 ZES| 05081268 05'081°L€$
80°25¢ 2€$| 80'£ST TS| 80'/ST2eS| BO'ZST2ES| 8O'2G2TES| L2 €19 IES| 0SGZh LES| 0S'Sr 1ES] 0GSZr 1ES] 05 G2y hes| 06 S2b Les] 05 S2r 168 9
0S'LbP'91$| 0S'Lyp'9l$| 05 Lvy'91S| 0S'Lhr'9L$| O Lry'9ls| 0S'vp'018| 05 Lhh'91S| 05 Zrr 9le| 05 ivrals] 0SZrhols| 0S ZvvoLs| 05 2bvols
85'608'51$| 85'608'SI$| 85'608'S1$| 85'608'SI$| 85608'SHS| LLSIL'SIS| 00BLE VS| 00BL6FIS| 00SLEVIS| 00BLEVIS| 008L6% 18| 00BL67 1S
00°0$ 00'0% 00°0$ 00°0$ 000$ 00'0$ 00'0% 00'0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ Buiping 00y
vo.sunr | ¢0, ABW | v0,1dy | ¥0,UdJBW | ¥0,°q°d | ¥0, Uer | €0, 090 | €0, AON | €0, 390 | ¢0, 31995 | ¢0.Bnv | o, AInr ALNIov4
gasval
(+) SONIAVS ANV (-) S1S0D
ZAV3A
TeOVL'IVTS 1} JeaA 10} sbujaes pejewjsy jejoy
00262’ I¥$| 00'TEZ'Lr$| 00'T6T'Lrs| 00'LOV'LES| 00'ZT6SYES| Te'LL8'EES] 00'699'CeS| 00'699°€ES] 00'9EE T H8+| 00'9CE T 13| 00'9EE 2 13-] 00 9EE TS
00 1€ J2$] 00 L€ L28] 00 IE/2S$] 00'SOZ LES] 00¥IOVES| 89'8CL VES] 00 ZEEHES| 00 ZE6PES] DOZY6'088] 0026 08%] 0026083 00 26084
00'9EE'TI$| 00'OEE'ZIS$| 00'9EE'ZTIS| 00'9EEZI$] 00'9EE'TI$| 00'9EE'TIS] 00'9EE'ZIS| 00'9ECZI$| 00'OEE TS| 00'OEEZLS| 00 OECZHS 00'9EE'Z 18|
00'8.6'71$| 00'8L6F1$] 00'8.6'71$| 00'8L61$| 00867 1$| 89°Z69'SIS| 00 106'S18| 00 10B'SHS| 00 106'SIS| 00 106518 00°108's1$| 00'106'SL$
, Bupiing vt 1
00'0$ 00'0$ 000$| 00'168'€$| 00°00L'9§] 00°00.'9%] 00°00.'98| 00°00Z'9$| 00'SOLCSS| 00'SOLZSS| 00°S0L'2SS| 00 SOL2es Buipling OoeY
co.sunr | €0, ABW | £0,idy | €0, UMW | £0,°G93 | €0, 'UB[ | 20,980 | ¢0,'AON | 20,90 | 20,3988 | Z0.Bnv | Zo, Kinp ALV
gasval

(+) SONIAVS ANV (*) S1SOD

L HV3A

SISATVNY SONIAVS/SLSOO A3aLVNILST



